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dugan production corp. 

April 1, 1981 5' 

son* 
i.-jQ •', 

OIL CC 
SAiNiTA FE 

Joe D. Ramey 
Division Director 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
P. 0. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, NM 87501 

Re: Application for Administrative Approval of 
Unorthodox Location for Jerome P. McHugh's 
Jo Ann's Jewel #3, 730' FSL - 2020' FEL, Sec, 17 T24 
Rio Arriba County, New Mexico ^ K£U 

Dear Mr. Ramey: st'A< (LMbJ-^ 
Enclosed please find three copies of the Application for Administrative 
Approval of the Unorthodox Location for the above-referenced well, 
which application includes a plat showing the ownership of all leases 
offsetting this spacing unit for which the unorthodox location is sought, 
and all wells completed thereon, and a plat showing the existent topo­
graphical conditions of the well location. Also enclosed are copies of 
the dedicated acreage plat. 

Copies of this application are being submitted to all offsetting 
operators by certified mail with a request that they furnish your office 
with a waiver of objection. 

Please advise i f you need further information. 

mm 

Sincerely, 

'Jerome P. McHugh Jr 
Agent 

fp 

Enclosures 

Page 1 of 2 

709 BLOOMFIELD RD. . P. O. BOX 208 . FARMINGTON, NEW MEXICO 87401 . PHONE: 505-325-



Joe D. Ramey 
April 1, 1981 
Page 2 

JEROME P. McHUGH 
Jo Ann's Jewel #3 

xc: Frank Chavez 
New Mexico Conservation Division 
1000 Rio Brazos Road 
Aztec, NM 87410 

James Sims 
U.S. Geological Survey 
P 0 Box 959 
Farmington, NM 87401 

D. N. Canfield, Landman 
El Paso Natural Gas Co. 
P 0 Box 1492 
El Paso, TX 79978 

Jerome P. McHugh 
650 South Cherry Street, Suite 1225 
No. 1074 
P 0 Box 22557 
Denver, CO 80222 



APPLICATION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE APPROVAL 
OF UNORTHODOX LOCATION 

Applicant: Jerome P. McHugh 
OIL Cf \> :v\ j- -i 

3 A MA FE 

Name of Well: Jo Ann's Jewel #3 

Land Dedicated to the Well: SE/4 Sec 17 T24N R2W, Rio Arriba County, NM 

Proposed Unorthodox Location: 730' SFL - 2020' FEL 
Sec 17 T24N R2W 
Rio Arriba County, NM 

Reason for Unorthodox Location: Because of cultural resource area on 
planned location, could not find an 
orthodox area to place the well; there­
fore the location had to be placed in 
an unorthodox location to the west. 

Offsetting Leases and Operators 
and Well Completions: 

See Exhitib "A", attached hereto and incorporated 
herein by reference. 

Existent Topographical Conditions: 
See Exhibits "B" & "C" attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
Rule Authorizing Application: 

104-F 

See Exhibit "D", Cultural Resource Evaluation. 
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EXHIBIT "B" 

Jerome P. McHugh 
,J Jo Ann's Jewel #3 

Unorthodox Location 



NEW MEXICO O I L CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 
Fbrm C - 1 0 2 
Supersedes C-128 
E f f e c t i v e 1-1-65 

A l l d i s t a n c e s mus t be f r o m the o u t e r b o u n d a r i e s of the S e c t i o n . 

Opera to r 

Jerome P. McHugh 
L e a s e 

Jo Ann's Jewel 
W e l l N o . 

#3 
U n i t L e t t e r 

0 
S e c t i o n 

17 
T o w n s h i p 

24 North 
R a n g e 

2 West 
C o u n t y 

Rio Arr iba 
A c t u a l F o o t a g e L o c a t i o n o f W e l l : 

7 3 0 ' /ee t f rom the S O U t h l l n e and 2 0 2 0 ' fee t f r om t h e E d S t U n e 

G r o u n d L e v e l E l e v . P r o d u c i n q F o r m a t i o n Pool D e d i c a t e d A c r e a g e : 

7231' Pictured C l i f f s South Blanco P.C. 160 A c r e s 

1. Outline the acreage dedicated to the subject well by colored pencil or hachure marks on the plat below. 

2. I f more than one lease is dedicated to the wel l , outline each and identify the ownership thereof (both as to working 

interest and royalty). 

3. If more than one lease of different ownership is dedicated to the wel l , have the interests of a l l owners been consoli­

dated by communitization, unitization, force-pooling, etc? 

j ) Yes [ ) No I f answer is " y e s " type of consolidation 

If answer is "no," l i s t the owners and tract descriptions which have actually been consolidated. (Use reverse side of 
this form i f necessary.). 

No allowable w i l l be assigned to the wel l unti l a l l interests have been consolidated (by communitization, unitization, 
forced-pooling, or otherwise) or unti l a non-standard unit, eliminating such interests, has been approved by the Commis­
sion. 

EXHIBIT "C" 

Jerome P. McHugh 
Jo Ann's Jewel #3 

Unorthodox Location 

Se, 17 

-T 

I 
730' 

J L 

2020! 

CERTIFICATION 

/ hereby certify that the information con­

tained herein Js true and complete to the 

best of my knowledge and belief. 

Jerome P. McHugh Jr 

0 330 BOO tO 1320 ISSO 1080 2310 2640 ZOOO 1900 1000 500 

P o s i t i o n 

_ Landman 
C o m p a n y 

Dugan Production Corp. 
Date 

3-24-81 

/ hereby certify that the weft location 

shown on this plat was plotted from field 

notes of actual surveys made by me or 

under my supervision, and that the same 

is true and correct to the best of my 

knowledge ond belief. 

Date Surveyed 

3-24-81 
Registere-i Professi^nalytnpineer 

and/orLand Sur/eyor 

Cert if icate No. 2 3 7 3 

T.A. Dugan, Professional Engh 
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EXHIBIT "D" 

Jerome P. McHugh 
Jo Ann's Jewel #3 

Unorthodox Location 

An Archaeological Clearance Survey of 
Four Proposed Well Locations & Access Roads 
Conducted for Dugan Production Corporation 

L. Jean Hooton 

MF #2 
Br ight Angel #1 
Kaibab T ra i l #1 
JoAniT*SjJewe^J[3 -

Report 81-SJC-107 
o f the 

Cul tura l Resource Management Program 
' San Juan Campus 

New Mexico State Un ive rs i t y . :. 

2 Apr i l 1981 

,v- '> 



Report 81-SJC-107 
Permit 81-NM-083 and 
79-NM-123 Navajo Tribe 
w i t h t r i b a l consent to 
Issuance #52. 

An Archaeological Clearance Survey of 
Four Proposed Well Locations & Access Roads 
Conducted fo r Dugan Production Corporation 

L. Jean Hooton 
Cultural Resource Management 
San Juan Campus 
New Mexico State University 

April 2, 1981 



An Archaeological Clearance Survey o f 
Four Proposed Well Locations & Access Roads 
Conducted f o r Dugan Production Corporat ion 

On March 23, 1981, L. Jean Hooton, from the Cu l tu ra l Resource Management 

Program, New Mexico State U n i v e r s i t y , San Juan Campus, conducted an archaeological 

clearance survey at the request o f Mr. Jerome P. McHugh, J r . , Dugan Production 

Corporat ion. Messrs. McHugh and Chris McHugh, Dugan Product ion, and Steve Shafrant 

U. S. Geological Survey, were present dur ing the survey. 

The proposed wel l l oca t ions w i l l be on lands administered by the Bureau o f 

Land Management, Federal A n t i q u i t i e s Permit 81-NM-083 and the Navajo Tr ibe , Fed­

era l An t i qu i t i es Permit 79-NM-123, and Navajo T r iba l consent to issuance #52; and 

p r i va te land wi th federal m inera ls . 

METHODOLOGY 

The proposed well loca t ions were surveyed by walk ing pa ra l l e l t ransects , 50 

feet apar t , over a 300 by 300 foo t easement. Access roads were inspected by 

walking the proposed route to and from the wel l l oca t i on along a flagged l i n e . 

GENERAL RECOMMENDATIONS 

Two s i t e s , SJC-721 and SJC-722 were found on or near the proposed well 

l oca t i ons . Si te SJC-722 was found o f f the northeast corner o f the proposed l o ­

ca t ion Kaibab T ra i l #1 . The s i t e w i l l not be d is turbed by the proposed con­

s t r uc t i on and d r i l l i n g a c t i v i t i e s . Archaeological clearance i s recommended w i th 

the s t i p u l a t i o n that the s i t e be avoided and remain undisturbed. 

S i te SJC-721 was found on and around the proposed wel l l o c a t i o n , JoAnn's 

Jewel #3 (see s i t e map and d e s c r i p t i o n ) . I t was recommended that the well l oca t ion 

be moved west and s l i g h t l y south i n order to avoid the s i t e and prevent any i n -

advertant disturbance o f the s i t e . 



- 2 -

GENERAL RECOMMENDATIONS (cont inued) 

No other c u l t u r a l resources were found dur ing the survey and archaeological 

clearance is recommended as stated in t h i s repo r t . 





U J San Juan Campus A r c h e o l o g i c a l Survey ' DUGAN Project SITEN0.:L.A 

' ste name ' (Jhp McHugh Sitp) Field number JoAnn's Jewel #3 
I X_< 

I jf_Pa of the SW y& 0 f the SE SecII . T. 24 X&, R . J w .County Rio Arriba State . J i J_____ 

viap source L i n d r i t h . N.M. . 1963 7.5 m i n n f p s p r i p s , IIS G p n l n g i r a l Survpy Fixation 7 ? 4 5 ' 

linage: primary Canada Jacquez & unnamed tributagA^SHary Canada Larga 

pea tion on western end o f low r idge top 

barest town L i n d r i t h , N .M. Nearest highway , NM 95 Accessibility: foot JL.sedan_JL_4-wh. dr backhoe 

Fee Surface / Federal Minerals 

Ownership i . . . 

informant — _ —-

Stake location. 

60 m. west o f s i t e , wel l l oca t ion 730 FSi . 2020 FFI 
SITUATION (check ) : Valley bottom Bench Slope Ridge_X— Mesa top Cliff edje Overhang Cave Dune 

ocher J _„.„r, ;„ 225M N/S X 100 M E/W 
FEATURES (Indicate number): Pit houses__ Kivaj Surface rooms: Slab Masonry Adobe Other 
a-fuse area (dirrriinn) W Hearths Burials S_erd/Chipping area X. Grids/Dams/Terraces Pictognphs/Petroglyphs 

Trails/Steps Other — — 

?LAN: 1-room X Linear Arc L-ihaped C-shaped F-shaped . E-shaped ( 0 )-shaped Enclosed pla_a: by a wall. 
V 

bjr rooms Scattered____ Indeterminate Other. . . . . 

Single-tier _X__ Double-tier -tiers Part double-tier Part tier Orientation SOU t h .Exposure O p e n 

Nature A depth of fill a l l u v i a l & C u l t u r a l f i l l . 2 - - 3 - l f l . Est. Wail height . Stratified? _ _ _ _ _ 
2 

Condition: Undisturbed__. Eroded Pot-hunted. Pottery/Artifact abundance: IP's, 100's. 1000's, Modem structures 

Surface: Level Uneven X Slopes to (direction] Surface deposits: Alluvium_X_ CoUuvjum Aeolian Talus 

Residual. .Soil: Rocky _____ Giavelly S a n d y _ X _ Clayey _X_ Other 

Local rock outcrops: Sandstone Limestone Shale Caliche Basalt Tuf f Other 

Arable land /type, distance <f dirrrrinn) A l l u v i a l f 1 nnd p l a i n s , 500 M Nnrth. , 1050 M s n u f h -
Canada Jacquez. 

*ater (distance & direction): River Arroyo_JJJ_uM_LConfluence Spring Seeps. 
Bedrock pool . Permanent? _ _ _ _ _ i ^ i ^ ^ n . f , , ^ . Pinon, Juniper, oak brush, b i t t e r brush, 
sagebrush, snakeweed, broadleaf yucca, pr ickly pear cactus, grama, galleta. 

_hoto : B/W Color. 

Other resources. 

Feidremarks Some c r n Pped stone, lots of gal Iina B/W, corrugated, and plain pottery, 

_ro_und stone fragments, pile of burned adobe beam impressions next to eastern most 

pithouse. No evidence of recent potting. 

References. 

Report 81-SJC-107 

Eacavation requirements: Labor Time Equipment. 

CULTURE Anasazi / Largo-Gal 1 ina w , . „ / n „ . 950-1275 A.D. / (PI - PI I ) 

Zone. UTM 13; 314,140 V-• 4,019,700 n Northern end 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 io 
Lab.remaps 13: 314,240 E; 4.019.560 n Southern end 

1 3/> 314,140 E; 4,019,640 n Eastern Side 
T3T^nTT2WTT^0TT^_TJ^ Western Side 

F x l d r r r n r r l r r L . J P r i n H n n t n n D , l r 3 / ? 3 / 8 1 C n U r r l i . . n » C a l a J o f U e N o j . 

storage 
Lab I C C O H T . -Date Sherd Cabinet Drawer Bulk 



SITE SJC-721 

Site SJC-721, The McHugh Site, is a Largo-Gallina phase, 950-1275 A.D. The 

site consists of two pithouse depressions and associated artifact scatter and de­

bris (see site map). One pithouse is on the edge of a northern point of a low 

ridge overlooking a small unnamed drainage. The pithouse depression is approxi­

mately 10 meters in diameter and 1 meter deep. Also visible on the surface is 

a squarish arrangement of the top most edge of upright slabs on the southwestern 

side of the pithouse, probably the ventilator shaft. At the southern end of the 

site and away from the edges of the ridgetop is another pithouse depression of 

similar dimension. There is a low mound of burned adobe beam impressions on the 

northern side of the pithouse. An old jeep t r a i l skirts around the southern side 

of the pithouse but apparently has caused only minimal disturbance. 

There are several artifact concentrations south of the northern most pithouse 

including sherds from many different vessels, occasional pieces of chipped stone -

chert and chalcedony, and a few small fragments of ground stone. The sherds were 

representative of gallina B/W, Gallina plain undecorated, and a wide-banded variety 

of Gallina grayware. There were no dianostic l i t h i c tools found and no collections 

were taken. 

The site is in good condition, and there was no evidence of pothunting other 

than probable surface collecting. A recently chained clearing is on the west side 

of the site and some sherds were observed there although apparently there were no 

features damaged by the chaining. 

The site covers an area approximately 225 meters long and 100 meters wide. 

Depth of f i l l is probably 2 _ to 3 _ meters and artifact density varies from 

25 - 30 /IM2 in concentrations to less than 5/(2M)2 sparsely scattered over the 

site. 



SITE SJC-721 
Page 2 

The site is on a low ridgetop with northerly, westerly and southerly drainage, 

approximately 1.4 miles west of Lindrith, New Mexico and 200 meters North of the 

Largo Canyon Road. The soil is sandy clayey loam and vegetation is generally 

characterized by pinon, juniper, woodland including oak brush, bitter brush, sage­

brush, snakeweed, broadleaf yucca, prickly pear cactus, grama and galleta. 

I t was requested that the proposed well location be moved to the west into 

a chained clearing in order to avoid the site. The well location was restaked 

170 feet west and 60 feet south of the original stake. 

I t is also recommended that the proposed construction and d r i l l i n g activities 

be confined to the area within the chained clearing, with the dead brush piled 

around the edge of the clearing serving as a boundary between the location and 

the site. 

With the above stipulations, archaeological clearance is recommended. 



a r t i f a c t concentrat ions 

7240 

S i t e SJC-721( The McHugh S i te ) 
O i , Eh, SW%, SEk 
Sect ion 17 
T 24N, R 2W 
Rio A r r i ba County 
New Mexico 
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APPLICATION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE APPROVAL' ; 

OF UNORTHODOX LOCATION ty C o 

Applicant: Jerome P. McHugh 

S I f ! 

Name of Well: Jo Ann's Jewel #3 

Land Dedicated to the Well: SW/4 SE/4 Sec 17 T24N R2W, Rio Arriba County, NM 

Proposed Unorthodox Location: 730' SFL - 2020' FEL 
Sec 17 T24N R2W 
Rio Arriba County, NM 

Reason for Unorthodox Location: Because of cultural resource area on 
planned location, could not find an 
orthodox area to place the well; there­
fore the location had to be placed in 
an unorthodox location to the west. 

See Exhibit "D", Cultural Resource Evaluation. 

Offsetting Leases and Operators 
and Well Completions: 

See Exhitib "A", attached hereto and incorporated 
herein by reference. 

Existent Topographical Conditions: 
See Exhibits "B" & "C" attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
Rule Authorizing Application: 

104-F 

Thomas A. Dugan, Agent 

Waiver: 

CMiM^/huj hereby 
Application" for Admi(nistr_'tive'ApprSsval of 

Jerome P. McHugh 
Jerome P. McHugh's 

acknowledges receipt of the 
Unorthodox Location filed by 

herein and hereby waives objection to 
Application for Administrative 

Approval of Unorthodox Location for their Jo Ann's Jewel #3 
Well as proposed herein. 

BY: 

DAT 

£0L 



ibmit 5 Copies 
ppropri&ic Die karie. Offioe 

O. Box 1980, Hobbe, NM 88240 

1EPNG 

ISTJBICTJI 
O. Drawer DD. Anesia, NM 88210 

isTwam 
XX) Rio Brno* Rd, Aztec, NM 87410 

1 Stoic of New Mexico / / For»c-I04 
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department / Revised . 

OIL CONSERVATION BTVISIONo/ c e H S E / F ,/ F 0 

P.O. Box 2088/ K t i 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 47504-2088 

REQUEST FOR ALLOWABLE AND AUTHORIZATI 
TO TRANSPORT OIL AND NATURAL GAS 

ON 

)pcrator 

DUGAN PRODUCTION CORP. 

Well API Na 

_—rest 

P.O. Box 420, Farminqton, NM 87499 
:e_soo(t) for Filing (Check proper box) [ _ j Other (Please explain) 

lew WeU D Change m Transporter of: C h a n g e O f O p e r a t o r 

lecomptaioa • oa • Dry Gat • E f f e c t i v e 6 /17 /92 
liange in Operator _ Casinghead Gat [_] Coo den sale I I 

change of operator give name 
id address or previous operator Jerome P. McHugh & A s s o c . , PO Box 809, F a r m i n q t o n , NM 87499 

.ease Name 

Jo A n n ' s J e w e l 

Well No. 

3 

Pool Name, Including formation 

South Blanco PC Ext . 
Kind of Lease *. 
Stale, Federal or(Fee^) 

Lease Na 

oouioa 

Unit Letter J 1520 R.* Frr™ Th* SOUth I J n e »nd 1850 Feet From Tbe E a s t line 

Section 1 7 Township 24N Range 2W ,NMPM, R i o A r r i b a County 

g. DESIGNATION OF TRANSPORTER OF OIL AND NATURAL GAS 
fame of Authorized Transporter of Oil j 1 or Condensate j 1 Address (Give address lo which approved copy cf this form is to be sent) 

izrnt of Authorized Transporter of Casinghead Gat | ) or Dry Gat X X | 

E l Paso N a t u r a l Gas Co . 

Address (Give address to which approved copy of this form is to be sent) 

PO Box 4990, Farminqton, NM 87499 
r well produce* oil or liquids, | Unit | Sec | Twp. | Rge. 
ve location of tanks. i j j j 

It gat actually connected? | When 7 

1 
thit production i t commingled with that from any other lease or pool, give cornmingling Older number. 

V. C O M P L E T I O N D A T A 

(Oil Well | Gas Well 
Designate Type of Completion - (X) j 

New Well | Workover | Deepen { Plug Back fsarae Res'v fiifT Res'v 

l l l l l 
)ale Spudded Date Compl. Ready lo Prod. Total Depth P.B.T.D. 

Devationa (DF, RKB, RT, CR, etc.) Name of Producing Formation Top Oil/Gas Pay Tubing Depth 

'erforations Depth Casing Shoe 

TUBING, CASING AND CEMENTING RECORD 
HOLE SIZE CASING A TUBING SIZE DEPTH SET SACKS CEMENT 

' . T E S T D A T A A N D R E Q U E S T F O R A L L O W A B L E 
>IL WELL (Test must be after recovery cf total volume of load oil and must be equal to or exceed lop allowable for this depth or be for full 24 hours.) 

fete First New Oil Run To Tank 

.ength of Test 

Date of Test 

Tubing Pressure 

Producing Method (Flow, pump, gas lift, etc. 

Casing Pressure 

tctual Prod. During Test Oil - Bbls. Water-Bbls. 

OIL CON. DIV. 3AS WELL 
Vctual Prod. Test - MCF/D Gravity of CcJQI§2e> 3 

Choke Size 

Length of Test Bbls. Condensate/MMCF 

esting Method (pilot, back pr.) Tubing Pressure (Shut-in) Casing Pressure (Shut-in) 

fL OPERATOR CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 
I hereby certify thai the rules and regulations of the Oil Conservation 
Division bave been complied with and that the information given above 
is true and complete toAe best of my knowledge and belief. 

I Name 

6 / 1 7 / 9 2 
Dale 

Title 

-3-25-1 821-
Telepbooe No. 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
JUN 1 81992 

Date Approved 
By. 

Title. 
SUPERVISOR DISTRICT iZ 

INSTRUCTIONS: This form is to be filed in compliance with Rule 1104 
1) Request for allowable for newly drilled or deepened well must be accompanied by tabulation of deviation tests taken in accordance 

with Rule 111. 
2) All sections of this form must be filled out for allowable on new and recompleted wells. 
3) Fill out only Sections I, IL LTI, and VI for changes of operator, well name or number, transporter, or other such changes. 

C^-rwi—itp F o r m P - l f V i r nnc t Vv» f i l r -H f o r P T - V I r w t ! irt m i i l r i n l v r n r n n l f i v i 



EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY 
POST OFFICE SOX 990 

FARMINGTON, Nsi**f MEXICO 

METER CODE CHANGE 

NOTICE OF GAS CONNECTION DATE SEPTEMBER 23. 1986 

THIS IS TO NOTIFY THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION THAT CONNECTION FOR PURCHASE OF 

GAS FROM JEROME P. McHUGH 
Operator 

JO ANN'S JEWEL #3 
Well Name 

03-890-01 
Meter Code 

12990-01 
Site Code 

17-24-? 
Well Unit S-T-R 

S. BLANCO PICTURED CLIFFS 
Pool 

TTT. PASO NATTTRAT, CAS 

Name of Purchaser 

WAS MADE ON AUGUST 20. 1986 , 
Date 

FIRST DELIVERY. DECEMBER 15. 1981 
Date 

AOF 24^0 

CHOKE \r\Li 

FORMALLY PRODUCED THRU METER #94-093-01 
F.T. PASO NATURAL GAR 

Purchaser 

( I 
Representative 

n o - H f j T p r h n i n a l S n p p n r l -

Title 

CC: OPERATOR 
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION (2) 
PRODUCTION CONTROL - El Paso 
LEASE DEVELOPMENT - El Paso 
CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION - El Paso 
FILE 

* '4 

/A s «0 



F o r m 2 ^ - 1 1 9 (Rev . 4 -73) 

EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY 
POST OFFICE BOX 990 

FARMINGTON, NEW MEXICO 

NOTICE OF GAS CONNECTION DATE December 22, 1981 

THIS IS TO NOTIFY THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION THAT CONNECTION FOR PURCHASE OF 

GAS FROM Jerome P. McHugh 
Operator 

94-093-01 12990-01 

Meter Code Site Code 

South Blanco Pictured C l i f f s 

Pool 

December 15, 1981 
WAS MADE ON 

AOF 2,450 

Date 

CHOKE 1,847 ^OifYv 

cc: Operator Denver 
Oil Conservation Commission — 2 
Proration - El Paso 

File 

£3 o, 
f 

Jo Ann's Jewel #3 
Well Name 

17-24-2 

Well Unit S-T-R 

El Paso Natural Gas Company 
Name of Purchaser 

FIRST DFT TVF.RY December 15, 1981 
Date 

El Paso Natural Gas Company 

Purchaser^ 

Representative 

Assistant Chief Dispatcher 

Title 



STATE OF MEW MEXICO 
3Y ANO MINERALS DEPARTMENT 

NMOCD 1 - McHugh El Paso Expi 

O i l t n IRUT ION 

r 1 L K " 

- A M O o r n c e 

O l i . 

O A * 

M W A T « > K o r p i c a 

O I L C O N S E R V A T I O N D /V IS ION 
P. o ! B O X Z 0 8 8 

S A N T A F E . N E W M E X I C p 8 7 5 0 1 

REQUEST FOR ALLOWABLE 
AND 

AUTHORIZATION TO TRANSPORT OIL AND NATURAL GAS 

'VolS C-104 
Rtv ls td 10-1-78 

Jerome P. McHugh 
K4dre»* 

P 0 Box 208, Farmington , NM 87401 
3ce ion( i ) for f i f i n g (C**c* proper bo t ) 

Ho- Well )fXl 
Recompletion | | 

Chang* in Ownershtp| | 

Other (Please explain! 3ce ion( i ) for f i f i n g (C**c* proper bo t ) 

Ho- Well )fXl 
Recompletion | | 

Chang* in Ownershtp| | 

Change in Transporter of: 

on • 
Casinghead Gas | | 

Dry Gaa | 1 
Condensate { | 

1 change o f o w n e r s h i p g ive n i n e 
nd addreas o f p r e v i o u s owner 

JESCRIPTION OF WELL AND LEASE 
L e a * * N a m * 

Oo Ann's Jewel 
Well No. 

13 
Pool flfame/^nQRjudtng format ion 

L o c a t i o n 

U n i t L e t t e r J 

f c tu red C l i f f s 

Kind ot Lease 

State, Federal or Fee Fee 

L i n e of S e c t i o n 1 7 

1520 Feet From The South Line and 1850 Feet From The East 

T o w n s h i p 2 4 N Ranae 2 W . N M P M . R i O A r r i b a 

Lease No. 

County 

DESIGNATION OF TRANSPORTER OF OIL AND NATURAL GAS 
Name o£ Authorized Transporter of Oi l I } or Condensate F_̂ ) Address (Civc address to which approved copy of this form is to be sent) 

Name of Authorized Transporter of Casinghead Gas ot Dry Gas)Q[J 

El Paso Natural Gas Co. 

Address (Give address to which approved copy of this form is to be sent) 

P 0 Rnx 990, Farminrjrnn NM R7d01 
, , , ,, ,, ' U n i t .Sec. ' T w p . 'Rge. If well produces o i l or l iquids , i 1 • r i 

qive location of tanks. ' * * • 
i i i i 

Is gas actually connected? ( When ~* 

1 

I f t h i s p r o d u c t i o n i s c o m m i n g l e d w i t h tha t f r o m any other lease or p o o l , g ive c o m m i n g l i n g order number: 

COMPLETION DATA 
1 O i l Well 1 Gas Well 

Designate Type of Completion — (X) \ \ Y y 
i i M 

'New Well 'Workover ' Deepen 

xx : : 
' Plug Back 'Same Res'v. 1 D i f f . Res'-
1 i I 
1 I i • • 

Dale Spudded 

5-30-81 
Date Compl. Ready to Prod. 

• 6-27-81 
Total Depth 

3260' GL 
P.B.T .D. 

3248 
Elevations (DF, RKB, RT, CR, etc./ 

7177' GL 
Name of Producing Formation 

Pictured C l i f f s 
Top Oi l /Gas Pay 

3163' GL 
Tubing Depth 

3206 Gl 
perforations 

3163-69 and 3224-36 11 holes 
Depth Casing Shoe 

3250' GL 
TUBING, CASING, AND CEMENTING RECORD 

H O L E S I Z E C A S I N G & T U B I N G S I Z E D E P T H SET SACKS C E M E N T 

9-7/8" 7" nn' GI RO CY rlscc R 91 C*n 
7-1/4" 4*" (3250' GL 360 c u , f t . 

H " 32061 GL 
! . . . . . . -

T E S T D A T A A N D R E Q U E S T F O R A L L O W A B L E ( T c s l m g t be after recovery of to ta l volume of load o i l and must bs equal to or s x c t t i top a l lc 

OIL WELL o i ^ ^ v ^ ' * (*'PC'1 ° r * e f° r / u " 24 Aour*; 
Date Fi rs ! New o i l Run To Tanks Date of Test ^ V V ' A W V \ Producing Method (Flow, pump, fas lift, ete.) 

Length of Test Choke Size 

Actual Prod. During Test Water-BbJL " l G a s - M C F 

%" \ nil. CON. COM. I 
GAS WELL <V- ~ .<»T * / 
Actual Prod. T e s t - M C F / D 

1846.59 -
Length ijgivTest 

3 hrs 
Bbls. CondenWte/M#lt??'*" W f Gravity of Condensate 

Tearing Method (pitot, back pr.) 

one point back press 
Tubing Pr»««ur* {sluat—i-n } 

879 psi 

Casing Pr»o»ure £ Shot.—In ) 

879 psi 

Choke Size 

3/4" 
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 

I hereby c e r t i f y tha t the ru les and r e g u l a t i o n s o f the O i l Conse rva t ion 
D i v i s i o n have been c o m p l i e d w i t h and tha t the In fo rn ia t ion g iven 
above la t rue and comple te to the bes t o f my k n o w l e d g e and b e l i e f . 

( T i t l e ; 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

A P P R O 

BY 

DYED _., 
JUL IV1981 

SUPERVISOR DISTRICT # 3 
T I T L E 

T i l l s f o r m Is to be f i l e d l n compl i ance w i t h R U L E 1104. 

I f t h i s la a request fo r a l l o w a b l e fo r a newly d r i l l e d or deepen 
w e l l , t h i a fo rm must be sccompan ied by a t a b u l a t i o n of the d e v l e t l 
t e s t s t a k e n on the w e l l Ln accordance w i t h K U L E I I I . 

A l l s e c t i ons of t h i s f o rm must be f i l l e d out c o m p l e t e l y fo r a l i o 
able on new and recomple ted w e l l s . 

F i l l ou t on ly Sect ions I , I I . I I I . and V I fo r changes o f o w n 
- * n ' h o f such change of c o n d l t l ' 



STATE Of" MCW rV rrxico : > ' 
(1GY k>.) f.'if ,f I JAL fS U C P A d l M L N T 

( H I 1 H ' r t u ' K I N 

t » " t ) ( . r r I I . t 

l ) I T « A I O « 

NMOCD 1 - McHugh 1 - / F i l e 1 - El Paso 
3_£^A/G-

jo," fi>dirtH> Tri-« o( l:»'j»e 

r,..»i. • r . . (Tj 
OIL C O N S E R V A T I O N D I V I S I O N 

I ' , O . I I O X 2 0 8 « 

S A N T A F C , N L W M L X I C O J 8 7 5 0 ! 

WELL COMPLETION OR RECOMPLETION REPORT AND LOG 

TYf't. o r n I L L 

t r r i o r COMPLETION 

mil £3 ov<* £—1 

o n 
w t i i . • 

•
r i u « r—1 e i r r . f—1 / 
• *c» I I » t i > » . L / 

lame u T O p e r a l o r 

Jerome P. McHugh 

S, Lluls o i l 6 (•<•* l.»u»» No. 

7. Unit Aqcremvnl Non>« 

0, T u i m or L « o * « Nam# 

Jo Ann's Jewel 1 
4 . W e l l N o ! 

#3 

P 0 Box 208, Farmington, NM 87401 
o c o t l o n c . W e l l 

t f t T I I J 1520 r tCT r i o u TMt Southt 

East 
UNC or are. 

17 24N .... 2W 
Dots Spudded 

5-30-81 
16. D o t o T . D . H c o c h e d 

6-4-81 
17. Dale Compl. (Heady to Prod.) 

6-27-81 

i . : . C o u n t y 

Rio Arriba 
18. Llrvotlona (OF, KM), KT, CK, etc.) 

7177' GL 
19. C I c v . C o a h t n q h e a d 

T o t a l D e p t h 

3260 
2 1 . P l u g B a c k T . D . 

3248 
2 2 . I I M u l t i p l e C o m p l . , H o w 

M a n y 

single 

2 3 . I n t e r v a l s , H o l a r y T o o l s 
D r i l l e d H y , 
. >. • IU 

C a b l e T o o l s 

P r o d u c i n g I n l e r v a l ( s ) , o l t h i s c o m p l e t i o n — T o p , B o t t o m , N a m e 

3163-3236' Pictured C l i f f s 

2S . Was D i r e c t i o n a l Survey 
Made 

NO 
T y p e L l e c t r l c a n d Other L o g s H u n 

IES, Compensated Density, Neutron and Gamma Ray, 
2 7 . Was W e l l C o r e d 

NO 
CASING RECORD (Report a l l i t r i n g t i . t in well) 

CASING SIZE WEIGHT LB./FT. DEPTH SET HOLE SIZE CEMENTING RECORD AMOUNT PULLED 

7" 23 110' Gl Q-7/R" 50 c,y rlfl^c. R3 ?t r.aC.1 
4*" 70.5 3250' fil. 6-1/4" 360 ru.fr.. 

• 

LINER RECORD 

SIZE TOP BOTTOM SACKS CEMENT SCREEN SIZE DEPTH SET PACKER SET 

None 3206' GL 

30. TUBING RECORD 

32. ACID. SHOT, FRACTURE, CEMENT SQUEEZE, ETC. 

DEPTH INTERVAL AMOUNT AHO KIND MATERIAL USED 

See sundry not ic ; of 6-29-81 fo r de ta i l s . 

Perforation Record (Interval, site ond number) 

3163-69 and 3224-36 11 holes 

3-1/8" 

JUL 8 3 1981 
P r o d u c t i o n M e t h o d ( / 

PRODUCTION 

• F l / » t P r o d u c t i o n Production Method (Flo > i ig, gat l i f t , pumping — i n * and type Pump) 

LQONSE 
i f e s l e d SANTi w ON-

Well Status (Prod, or Shut-in) 

SI 
» o l T e s l 

7-8-81 
Houi P r o d ' n . f o r 

T e « l P e r i o d 
O I I — b b l . G a s - M C F 

J 1846.5b 
Water — l l f c l . G a s — O i l H a l l o 

<» T u b i n g p r e s s , 

9 psi (chk) 462 
C a l c u l a t e d H ~ O i l - B b l . 
Hour H a i e I 

Gae _ M C F 

Dl»t>oonlor> «| (ooU, uieii for (ual, ienteS, ete.) 

2450 cjAOF 
V O I M _ B b l . OII C/oiMly - API (Corr,) 

Tes l Witne>s«J Uy 

Ll» l o l Allurlw>>*nls 

TTtitt f <7riifytlh*i l i t it/urxsiioe tkoum on bulk tidet of iKie furm is Ires mnd <w\p\el* to lk* »«i I o) mr AnotUtdge o~J Belief 

^ ll 



imTsujciiOMs 

TS,!u f i ' f i ' i I f i ' l n l>" l l l i - . i w i l h l l n ' i i | ' p i " | i l ' ' l » ()lnlrl«M O l M i i t o l H i " D I v I n i o n not l ' i l ' - t O w n VO i l ' i / n n l t « i Oin i - i ,mt , ln l Inn o l miy m - w i y - d r ! I l ' " l o r 

, j , , ., | ».-.-! I . 11 • I i i l I " - CII| i i n l i - l I v • • in ' ' ' " f r " I I f t< ' H l r n l " i . I r i l l ' i - ' K II v l ' y I ' I " run ' n On* w ! l ' T i ' l ' I i - i i n u r n y " I n i l l i | . " < - ( ' i | t i n i n r , n , -

. t . j , - \ , . J I r i ' lu l l i i ' i i f i l l l i . l . -ni | . . n t n . AH c|i'«,|li« r«- |X.rt '"l |.»i'»!l I f fM-<J.'mi"'l • ! ' • ( . I l i ' i , In H i , ' i n ;.. '.J > l l : " i 11',l; i l l / ' l r l l l " ' l w i l l , l m i . v i l l i ' < i | i | - | , l l i n i . t j . i l ! 

i l l - , . - , I . ' r .- | / H. . .L I nf f i n l l l l !•' ' , .U . I , t "H ' , n i , l t "» . , i " i l l , i . , , , |h M i l i ' l l l I - ' " f " ( < . | t " f l I ' l l i '1 ' l l l i i m , ' I l i ' l l " H l i In I " I ' l l l l i ' i l l h ' I ' l l l i l i ' l ' l l ' ' I I " H I ' " | , | " • . 
i i luli i J.'ift'J, v / l f f * sir. 1'ij.Ii-ri oru ri ' ' i i i)r '"J. l lu j - i JJfiS, 

• I M H C A T K K O K M A T I O N T O P S IN ('O^.NH) H M A N ( . ' E H?Tl f ttl.OUKAIMHCAI. S K C T I O N O F STATIC 

r. 
T. 

D. 

T . 

T . 

T . 

T . 

T . 

T . 

T . 

T . 

T . 

T . 

T . 

T . 

T . 

T 

No. 

No. 

No. 

Anhy 

Salt 

Snlt . 

V o t e s 

7 R i v e r s 

Queen 

Cr ayburp, 

San A n d r e s . 

G l o r i e t a 

Paddock 

Dl inebry 

T u b b 

Dr inka rd 

Abo 

Wol fcamp . 

Penn. 

.Southeastern New Mexico 

C i s c o (Bough Q . 

1, from 

2, f r o m .„. , 

S, from 

T. Caiijfff ft 

T. Sff:,/nfM TTT 

T./M,-,s. 'JLZLL-
T." Devonian - ' 

i «... 
T. . S i l i i t i an"; , 

T. V-.5onto.ya. 

T . Srtnpson 

T . Mchc 'e*. 

T . E l l enburge r 

T . Gr. Wash 

T . Grani te 

T . De laware Sand. 

T. Bone Spr ings — 

T . 

T . , 

T . 

Northwestern New Mexico 

T. Ojo Alamo 2878' 
T. K i r t l n m l - K r u i l l s n d _ _ 2 9 _ 8 2 _ 

T . P i c l u r c d C l i f f s 3 1 3.3 „ 

T. C l i f f House 

T. Menefee 

T . P o i n t L o o k o u t 

T . M unc os 

T. G a l l u p 

. Base Greenhorn _ 

T . Dakota 

. T . Morr i son 

. T . T o d i l t o 

T . Entrada 

. T . Wingate 

T . C h i n l e 

T . P e r m i a n 

T. P e n a " A " _ -

T. Penn. " I T * 

T. Penn. " C " 

T. Penn. " D " 

T. L e a d v i l l e 

T . Madison 

T . E lber t 

. T. McCracken 

. T . I gnac io Q t z t e . 

T. Grani te 

T. 

T . _ _ 

, T . 

T . 

T. 

T . 

T . 

T. 

OIL OR GAS SANDS OR ZONES 
to No. 4, from to 

to No. 5, from— , „. to „... 

to . — No. 6, from „ to. 

IMPORTANT WATER SANDS 

Include data on rate of water inflow end elevation to vhich water rose in hole. 

No. I , from . . to _ '.. J .....Ject 

No. 2, from „. to..„ 

No. 3, from , to 

................ ~fect 

"._ .feet. 

No. 4 , f r o m _ 

F O R M A T I O N R E C O R D ( A t t o c h oddi t iono! s h e e n i f neeessory) 

From To 
T h i c k n e • • 

i n Fee t 
Fortran I o n From To 

T h i c k n * » « 

i n F e e t 
F o r m a t i o n 



NMOCD 1 - Fi le 1 - McHujh, C O N S E R V A T I O N D I V I S I O N 1 " E 1 P a S 0 ^ P 1 • 
STATU OF NCW MEXICO) ,.. o. uox ,-OB/U 1 - EPNG, Clark L^r.eVfr}.,-™ 

ENCF«GY »»o f/irjLnALG IVJiJtnTMCNT SANTA FE, NCW MuKlCO U7b0\ 

MUlxlf'QrtlT AND ONE POINT BACK PRESSURE TEST FOR GAS WELL 

I Initial QJ Annual • Special 

Jerome P. McHugh 
Pool 

South Blanco 

T«"nt Dole 

7-8-81 
Ctitii.e cl fori 

Formation' 

Pictured C l i f f s 
Ui . l t 

Completion Dale 

6-27-81 

4£" 
TKg. £l>.l> 

i l 
4 . 

JILL 

.2 îL 

Tola l Depth 

3260' GL 

AJ15Z 

JL38Q. 

Gst A l 

J25Q1_£L 
C B I A I 

Pluy Hack TD 

'3248' GL 

HJ o v a t i o n 

7177' GL 
Pettomiionmt 

f o r m or Loose N'inio 

Jo Ann's Jewel 

T o 

Perloiotlonej 

Trom 

.32 3fi' 

Well f, 'o. 

J3_ 

T y r e Wel l - S i m i l e - Hfodemhoad — C G . or C O . M u l t i p l e 

single 

jQfien end 
To 

P a c k e r Sot A t 

Unit Soc. Twp. H.)o, 

-J .17 24N 2W__ 
County 

Rio Arr iba 
Producing Th'u 

tubing 
R c o e r r o t r T c m p . # r " Moan Annual Temp. *F~ Oaro. Press. — P 

Og % C O . 

.62 
% N 2 % H j S P r o v e r Meter Run Topo 



11 A i e ur- w c w MCAn_u 

IGY ANO MINERALS OEPARTMEN' 
• • » C O * l ' » l B C C C I V C O 

D I S T R I B U T I O N 

SANTA r t 

U.S.G.S. 

L * M O O f r i C E 

0 " e « A T O H 

1 - McHugh 1 - F i le 
' V A T I O N D I V I S I O N 

P. O . B O X 2 0 8 8 

S A N T A F E , N E W M E X I C O 8 7 5 0 t 

1 f El Paso Expi. 
Form C-103 
Revised 10-1-78 

Sa. Indicate Typo ot Leas* 

State Q Fee [ X J 

S. State OH & Gas Lease No. 

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS 
tOO MOT USC T H I S F O « u FOR PROPOSALS T o D R I L L OR TO D E E P E N OR PLUC SACK TO A D I F F E R E N T R E S E R V O I R . 

USE ' " A P P L I C A T I O N TOR P E R M I T ( F O R M C - 1 0 1 ) FOR SUCH P R O P O S A L S . ) 

CLL [X)j WELL L 1 

7. Unit Agreement Name 

I B ol Operator 

Jerome P. McHugh 

. Farm or Lease Name 

Jo Ann1s Jewel 
Iress ol Operator 

P 0 Box 208, Farmington, NM 87401 
9. Well No. 

#3 
:otlon o i *'ell 

H I T L E T T E R . 
1520' 

. F E E T M O M T H E , 
South 1850' 

. FEET FR OK 

10. F i e l d and Pool , or WHdcat 

S. Blanco P.C. ext . 

East 
, L I N E , S E C T I O N . 

17 
T O W N S H I P * 

24N 2W 

15. Elevation (Show whether DF, RT, CR, etc.) 

7177' GL 
12. County 

Rio Arr 
Check Appropriate Box To Indicate Nature of Notice, Report or Other Data 

N O T I C E O F I N T E N T I O N T O : 

ORU R E M E D I A L WORK 

,QMA R I LT ASANOON 

OR ALTER CASINS 

• RLUC ANO ABANDON | ] 

CHANCE PLANS | | 

: • 

SUBSEQUENT R E P O R T O F : 

R E M E D I A L WORK 

C O M M E N C E D R I L L I N G O P N S . 

CASING T E S T AND C E M E N T JOJS 

O T H E R . Completion 

A L T E R I N G C A S I N G • 
PLUG AMO A B A N D O N M E N T |^ ] 

• 

(escribe Proposed or Completed Operations (Clear ly state a l l pertinent detai ls , and give pertinent dates, including estimated date of starting any proposed 
>ork) SEE RULE t 103. 

See reverse fo r report of perforat ions 6-25-81, f racture 6-26-81, tubing 6-27-81. 

[ he^by certify that the information above is true «nd complete to th* b«>t of mv knowledge «nd be l ie f . 

: /I 
io v->~ X . . - V ^ ^ / — - Jim L. Jacobs T.TH Agent —— , 6-29-81, 

^ J J . H L y TITLe ^viSQRD.srmcTys DATE J U L 1 " 1981 

J O I T I O N S o r A P P R O V A L , I F A N Y : 



JEROME" P. McHUGH 
Jo Ann's Jewel #3 
Page 2 

6-23-81 Shut down 

6-24-81 Shut down 

6-25-81 Rig up Western Co. and spot 250 gals 7i% HCL from 3248' to 2900' 
GL. Move in and r i g up MTK Inc. Rig #2. P.O.O.H. w/ tbg. Rig up 
Jetronics Inc. and run GR-CCL co r re la t i on log from 3242' to 2250' GL. 
Perforate Pictured C l i f f s formation using 3-1/8" hollow ca r r i e r 
d u a l - f i r e gun at 3163, 65, 67, 69;. 3224, 26, 28, 30, 32, 34, 36' GL w/ 
1 j sp f fo r a t o t a l of 11 holes. 

6-26-81 Rig up Western Co. and Foam Frac Pictured C l i f f Formation using 
70% N 2 foam as fo l l ows : 

7,500 gals Foam pad 
10,000 gals Foam w/ l # / g a l . 20-40 sand 
20,000 gals Foam w/ 2#/gal 20-40 snad 
2,150 gals Foam f lush 

Total sand: 50,000 #'s 20-40 mesh 
Total Fluid: 944 bbls (281 bbls. water, 100 gals Adafoam, 

368,550 SCF N?) 
Treating Press: Max. °1400 psi, Min ±1250 psi, Ave 1400 psi 
ISDP ±1000 psi, 10 min shut-in press ±950 psi 
Ave. Injection Rate 24 blm 

Well opened to atmosphere at 2:15 p.m. 

6-27-81 Picked up production string of tubing, tagged sand at 32.38'. 
All perfs open. Ran 99 joints of H", 2.4#, V-55, 10 Rd, EUE tubing. 
T.E. 3287.57' set at 3206' GL. Well making approx. 850 MCF/day 
of dry gas. Shut in for test. 



r* *ND MINERALS DEPARTMENT 

O i i r » n u r i O N 

H T A r t 

l . O . S . 

• N O O f " C t 

> t » A T O « 

3 - NMOCD 1 - McHugh i - F i l e 
O I L C O N S E R V A T I O N D I V I S I O N 

P. O. BOX 2088 • 

SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO &7$IQ\ 

1 - El Paso Expi. 
F6na C-103 
Revised 10-1-78 

So, Indicate Type of Lease 

Slate Q Fee [ X J 

S. S ta te O i l S Gaa L e a s e N o . 

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS / 
( O O M O T U S E T H I S f O » M P O * M 0 » 0 1 A L J T O D « J l , L O n T O D C C P C M Om P I U C S A C K T O A D j r r C J l C M T N C S C f t V O f M . 

use " A ^ F U I C A T I O N r o u » C I « M I T — i r o n M C - l Q l i FOA S U C H P R O P O S A L S . } 

!*s n 
» E L L I I 

7. Unit Agreement Name 

o l O^erz-.or 

Jerome P. McHugh 

8, Farm of Lease Name 

Jo Ann's Jewel 
u s o( Operator 

P 0 Box 208, Farmington, NM 37401 
9. Well No. 

#3 
t i o n o l * e l l 

i r i c r r c * . 
1520' 

. F l t T F R O M T H E , 
South 

. L I N E A M O . 
1850' 

. F E E T F R O M 

10. F ie ld and Pool , or Wildcat 

S. Blanco P.C. ex t . 

East 
. L l H t , S E C T I O N . 

17 
. TOWNSHIP . 

24N 2W 

IS. Elevation (Shut* whether DF, RT, CR, ete.) 

7177' GL 

Check Appropriate Box To Indicate Nature of Notice, Report or Other Data 
N O T I C E O F I N T E N T I O N T O : . S U B S E Q U E N T R E P O R T O F : 

A M R C M t D I A L *» OW K ^ j 

)*AAILT AIANOON C—3 

OM ALTC* CASfNC j } 

ANO A B A N D O N ^ | 

• 

• 

C H A N C E F L A M S 

R E M E D I A L W O R K 

C O M M E N C E D R I L L I N G O P N S . 

C A S I N C T E S T A N O C E M E N T J P J I 

O T H E R 

A L T E R I N G C A S I N C 

P L U G A N D A ft A N O O N M C 

• 

• 

rscrlb* Proposed or Completed Operations (Clear ly state a l l pertinent de ta i l s , and give pertinent dates, inc luding estimated date o f s tar t ing any proposed 
xJfc; 5 EE RULE 1103. 

See reverse fo r report o f spud and surface csg 5-30-81 and 4J" csg. 6-5-81. 

Oi'" 

I ncrvby cert i fy LhPt the In/ormutlon above is true end complete to tne beat of r r - knowledge and be l i e f . 

Thomas A. Dugan Agent 
6-5-81 

jjUEHHISOR DISTRICT #. 9 ... JUN 8 -1981 



dugan production corp. 

II 

JEROME P. McHUGH 
Jo Ann's Jewel #3 

DAILY REPORT 

5-30-81 Moved in James Drilling rig. Spudded 9-7/8" hole at 10:00 p.m. 
5-29-81. Drlg. to 114'. Ran 4 j t s . 7" OD 23# K-55, 8R, ST&C 
csg. set at-110' ground level. Cementers Inc. cemented w/ 
50 sx class "B" 2% CaCl. P.O.B. at 4:30 a.m. 5-30-81. W.O.C. 

5- 31-81 1285* - Drlg. Wt. 9.0 Vis 33 W.L. 6.8 

6- 1-81 2163 - Drlg. Vis 33 Wt. 9.0 W.L. 6.7 

6-2-81 2625 - Trip Vis 34 Wt. 9.2 W.L. 5.2 

6-3-81 3043' - Drilling Wt. 9.1 Vis 34 W.L. 6 

6-4-81 TD 3260' - Mud while drlg. Vis 36 Wt. 9.1 W.L. 8 
Conditioned hole for logging Vis 60 Wt. 9.4 W.L. 8 
Coming out of hole to log. Welex on location. 

6-5-81 T.D. 3260' Welex ran IES and compensated Density, Neutron 
& Gamma Ray log. Laid down d r i l l pipe. Ran 81 j t s . 4i" 
OD, 10.5#, J-55, 8 Rd, ST&C, U.S.S. csg. Set at 3250'. 

' Halliburton pumped 10 bbls mud flush ahead of 150 sx class 
B 50-50 pos w/ 4% gel, 12i# gilsonite/sx, i# flocele/sx 

' followed by 75 sx class "B" 12i# gilsonite/sx. Total slurry 
360 cu.fk., reciprocated csg. OK. Good circulation t i l l 
last 4 bbls of displacement. Max press 900 psi. 
••P.O.B, at 12:30 a.m. 6-5-81. Rig released. 

•a 

709 BLOOMFIELD RD. • P. 0. BOX 208 «:i *FA«M1*IGT0N, NEW MEXICO 87401 • PHONE: 505-325-1821 



c i . it* o r W W MEXICO 

if fiGY AMrMifJ' li.M IJ nrPAf l lMf iNT 

5 - NMOCD 1 - McHugh . 1 - Fi le 

. . . • « < • » ! € • » t l l l < l t 

o i t t m i i u ' i o i i 

j A >, t A r t 

r I L C 

U . V . O . I . 

O I L C O N S E R V A T I O N D I V I S I O N 
e. o . u o x zona 

S A N T A F E . N E W M E X I C O B 7 S 0 I 

II»»f»cd 10-1-70 

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL, DEEPEN, OR PLUG BACK 
. T y p e o( Work 

T y p . nf » 'c l l 

C L f — | 

DRILL 

W I L L S3 
DE6PEN CD PLUG BACK [ [ ] 

S I N G L E f 0 ' \ j W U L T I f L C I 1 
j ON t L A A ; o*. e t J 

Jerome P. McHugh 
iKiiditts't ot Opntoior 

P 0 Box 208, Farmington, NM 87401 

SA. I fwHcu t * Tyj-*» o l L v u » « 

7. U n i l Ar j r ^ rv i .e f i ! N ' imo 

8. f ' t t m or L B - j n i Na.-ne 

Jo Ann's Jewel 
9. We l l H o . 

#3 
10. f l e i d ond f o o l , o r >Vlldcut 

S. Blanco P.C. 
L o c o I i on o . Wal l 

UNIT L C T T I R 

Licvutlonz> (Show whrthcr Uh\ HT% etc.) 

7177' 
21 A. Kind & States Plug, aand 

1 9.-' f ormeilion 

Pictured C l i f fs 
2 IB. Cr!llln<} Coniractor 

James Dr i l l i ng Co. 

20. Holmy or C T . 

Rotary 
22. Approx. Doto Work w i l l 

June 1 , 1981 

PROPOSED CASING AND CEMENT PROGRAM 

S IZE O F H O L E S I Z E O F CASING WEIGHT PER FOOT S E T T I N G D E P T H SACKS OF CEMENT EST. T O P 

12-1/2" 8-5/8" 24# 6 0 SV 

6-1/4" 4-1/2" 10.5# 32501 <25T sx ^ 

Plan to d r i l l with mud to test P.C. Formation. I f productive, plan to run 4%" casing 
to TD, selectively perforate, f rac, clean out af ter frac, run tubing and put well 
on production. Plan to use hydraulic bag-type BOP, 

Well head equipment;^l^pj^^nr(cing pressure, non-flanged. 

GAS NOT 
APPROVAl VAtiD 

FO?? Ib23i£:' UNLESS 
DRILLING CCA:u\£NC£Q, 

A . m 

As 

A B O V E S P A C E n C l C n m E P R O P O I t O P R O G H A M t I F M O 1*01A L l » TO D C t ^ C k OH P L U I « A C « . 0 « T A OH l » * l £ » C « T P a O O u C T | V C I ON t AND r * C * O H O M i n P » O O u t -
i l o i t . t w t H o n o u r •*-*.< v i M r ( *( ' ' • ^ • A U , t r A M T . 

' P f l O V ICD BV 

> N O l T I O N » OT A P P R O V A L , \ * A N Y ) 

MAYS 1981 



O I L C O N S E R V A T I O N D I V I S I O N 
STATE OF NEW MEXICO P .O . B O X 2 0 8 B 

JERGY ANO MINERALS DEPARTMENT S A N T A F E , N E W M E X I C O 8 7 5 0 1 

A l l dl i tancea m u i l b« from lh* out et boundac lr« e-t the Section. 

Form C-J02 
Revised 10-1-78 

ro lor L « a s o Woll No. 

Jerome P. McHugh Jo A».r>Vco Jewel 3 
i L e t t e r S e c t i o n T o w n n M p R a n g e C o u n t y 

J 17 24 Nor th 2 West Rio A r r i ba 
j o l foo toqo Location of Well: 

1 5 2 0 feel from the S o u t h line and 1850 fec i Irom tho East line 
und L e v e l E l e v . P r o d u c i n q F o r m a t i o n P o o l D e d i c a t e d A c r e a q e ; 

7177 Pictured C l i f f s S. Blanco P.C. 160 A c r e s 

1. Outline the acreage dedicatee] to the subject wel l by colored pencil or hachure marks on the plat below. 

2. I f more than one lease is dedicated to the w e l l , outline each and identify the ownership thereof (both as to working 
interest and royally). NA 

3. I f more than one lease of different ownership is dedicated to the wel l , have the inlerests of al l owners been consoli­
dated by communitization, unitization, force-pooling, etc? 

j | Yes | | No I f answer is " y e s " t v P e of consolidation 

I f answer is "no," l i s t the owners and tract descriptions which have actually been consolidated. (Use reverse side of 
this form i f necessary.) : 

No allowable w i l l be assigned to the wel l unti l a l l interests have been consolidated (by communitization, unit izat ion, 
forced-pooling, or otherwise)or unti l a non-standard unit, eliminating such interests, has been approved by tbe D i v i s i o n . 

I 
I 

4-
i 

J 
I 
i 

I 
- i 

1 
I 

• ••• . V 

\ 

MS if**.} 

MA 6̂ 1381 |" 
OIL PON. COM. 

PISL 3 
I 

17 

1520' 

1850' 

- , - r -rr-r-r- . 

CERTIFICATION 

/ hereby certify that the Information con' 

toined herein fs frue ono' complete to the 

best of my knowledge ond bet 

Position 

Agent 
Company 

Dugan Production Corp. 
Date 

5-4-81 

a » i » « < f T , ' " / o . 

on 
id 

t z 
d thmt the* some 

afd ttmi rn j . 

"(o rSj-rbj j tJc 

Dole Surveyed 

A p r i | 25. 1981 
HvKjistvrtxi Prolosslonal Eln^ineef 
an:Vor Land Curvryot 

O r i f f l c a i e No, 3S7"9 

Pdnnr I . Risenhoover, L .S . 


